
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 April 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Thursday 5 April, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 12 April, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of agenda item 8a on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial affairs of companies. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
27 March 2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Thursday 5 April 2007. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

6. Highways Maintenance Procurement Process and PFI  (Pages 
11 - 40) 
 

This report presents the final report for part A of the remit of the 
Highways PFI Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub Committee in regard to 
Highways Maintenance and the recent Private Finance Initiative 
(PFI) bid. 
 

7. Reference Report: Progress Report on Major Capital Schemes 
in York Secondary Schools  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

This report asks the Executive to consider the recommendations of 
the Executive Member for Children’s Services and Advisory Panel 
in respect of a proposal by Fulford School to enter into a prudential 
borrowing arrangement with the Local Authority. 
 



 

8. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

a) Joseph Rowntree School - Appointment of Technical 
Consultants  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

This report requests Members to approve the appointment of 
technical consultants to assist in the development of the outline 
business case for the Joseph Rowntree One School Pathfinder 
project. The appointment is required as a matter of urgency, in 
order to prevent delay on the overall programme. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 27 March 2007 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (in the Chair), 
Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, 
Reid, Runciman, Sunderland and Waller 

IN ATTENDANCE Mark Kirkham, District Auditor and Relationship 
Manager    

 
186. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

187. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex A to agenda item 8 
(Concessionary Travel Scheme) and Annex 2 to agenda item 
9 (Waste PFI – Updated Outline Business Case), on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of particular persons, which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
188. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 13 March 

2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
189. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

190. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

191. Minutes of the Local Development Framework Working Group  
 
Members received a report which presented the minutes of the meetings of 
the Local Development Framework (LDF) Working Group held on 4 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



December 2006, 1 February 2007 and 6 March 2007.  The minutes were 
attached as Annexes A, B and C to the report. 
 
The report asked Members to consider the advice offered by the LDF 
Working Group in its capacity as an advisory body to the Executive.  It was 
noted that the specific recommendations to the Executive regarding the 
Local Development Scheme (Minute 31) and the North West Area Action 
Plan (Minute 32) had already been dealt with via direct reports to the 
Executive meeting on 27 February 2007. 
 
With reference to the concerns raised by some members of the Working 
Group regarding the delayed adoption of the Regional Structure Plan, it 
was noted that work was in progress to ensure this would not leave a gap 
in the policy framework.  In particular, policy E8 from the North Yorkshire 
Structure Plan would be retained, thus safeguarding the Green Belt. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the LDF Working Group be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the role of Working Groups. 
 

192. Future York Race Meetings - Traffic Management Arrangements  
 
Members considered a report which presented the results of the traffic 
management arrangements adopted in York during the 2006 racing 
season and made recommendations regarding arrangements for future 
York race meetings. 
 
The Plan used in 2006 had worked extremely well, with the notable 
exception of an accident which had occurred at the point where the cycle 
route crossed Knavesmire Road.  Planning for the 2007 race season 
needed to address this safety issue, as well as taking into account other 
lessons learned since hosting Royal Ascot, as set out in paragraph 18 of 
the report.  The available budget was also an issue.  A set of traffic 
management measures, designed to take into account the criteria outlined 
in paragraph 18 and to be affordable within the £30k funding available, 
made up the suggested Plan for 2007.  These measures were detailed in 
Annex A to the report.  
 
Officers had considered the following options regarding the safety issue on 
Knavesmire Road: 
Option A – close the cycle route and require all users to stay on the main 
roads.  Discounted, on safety grounds 
Option B – reduce the width of the route at the point of connection with 
Knavesmire Road, introduce chicanes either side of the road and large 
signs advising cyclists to dismount.  This was the option chosen by Officers 
and included in costings. 
Option C – permanently move the central island so as to allow its retention 
on the 4 days when the cycle crossing would be affected.  This would cost 
£12k, a spend that was not considered justified 
[...]
EASON: To reduce the burden on local authorities and boost the 
minimal support grant received for recycling services. 

 
 (vi) That the Retail Packaging Bill before Parliament, 

presented on 6 March 2007, be supported. 
 
REASON: In order to support efforts to address the problem of excess 

packaging, which cannot easily be re-used or recycled. 
 

195. Corporate Asset Management Plan  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to consider approving and 
adopting a Corporate Asset Management Plan (AMP) for the Council for 
the period 2007-2012. 
 
The Council had adopted a corporate approach to the management of its 
property assets for several years and it was now a requirement of the 
comprehensive performance assessment (CPA) to have a Corporate AMP.  
Together with the capital strategy approved by the Executive on 12 
September 2006, the Corporate AMP formed one part of the Council’s 
Asset Management Planning Structure.   
 
The draft AMP attached as Annex A to the report had been prepared in 
consultation with members of the Corporate Asset Management Group, 
Property Services, section heads, Corporate Finance and other 
stakeholders.  Once approved, it would be reviewed annually and the 
results reported to the Executive.  
 
It was noted that the list of assets set out in Table C in the draft AMP was 
now out of date.  An updated list would be inserted prior to formal 
publication of the AMP. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2007-2012, 

attached as Annex A to the report, be approved and adopted 
for the City of York Council. 

 
REASON: To ensure a consistent, Council-wide approach to the 

process of asset management, which accords with best 
practice. 

 
196. Annual Audit Letter  

 
Members considered a report which summarised the key findings and 
conclusions of the District Auditor on the Council’s arrangements in respect 
of the 2005/06 audit year.  These were contained in the Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter, attache
[...]
formance Assessment (CPA) score and explained why 
block scores had changed since 2005. 
 
Overall, the Council’s star rating remained at 3 stars (“good”) and its 
direction of travel rating at “improving adequately”.  However, there had 
been a degree of change at the service block level.  The Environment 
service block had achieved an improved score (from 2 to 3), while the Use 
of Resources and Housing blocks had each dropped a rating point.  The 
scores for the other four service blocks – Adults Social Care, Benefits, 
Children & Young People, and Culture – had remained unchanged from 
2005. 
 
It was noted that, since one of the aims of CPA was to drive improvement 
across local government, the CPA framework was made tougher each 
year, thus requiring a better performance each year to maintain the same 
score.  This was most apparent within the Use of Resources block, 
although it applied to all the service blocks. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



REASON: In accordance with the Executive’s role in monitoring the 
Council’s performance. 

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.40 pm]. 

Page 8



 
Executive Meeting 10 April 2007 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN             
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan which were due to be submitted to this week’s meeting                                                         

None 
 

 
Table 2: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 24 April 2007 

Report Author Current Position Likely Revised Date 

Education Scrutiny Committee – Final Report on 
Home to School Transport Contracts in York 

Barbara Boyce On schedule N/a 

Responses to Statutory Notices Proposing 
Development of Land for Affordable Housing at Dane 
Avenue, Morritt Close and Chapelfields Road 

Steve Waddington On schedule N/a 

Sale of Lendal Bridge Sub Station Paul Fox Deferred from 
November 2006 

N/a 

Update on Equal Pay Issues Steve Morton On schedule N/a 

Hungate – York Bedding Company CPO Derek Gauld On schedule N/a 

Should York be a World Heritage Site? John Oxley On schedule N/a 

Draft Sustainable Development Strategy for CYC Kristina Peat On schedule N/a 

Legal Services Framework Contract Suzan Hemingway May be deferred / 
deleted, depending 
on outcome of 
tendering process. 

tba 

 

Table 3: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 12 June 2007 

Report Author Current Position Likely Revised Date 

Parking Review Peter Evely Deferred from 
27/2/07 

N/a 

Admin Accommodation Project Update Report Maria Wood Deferred from 
13/3/07 

N/a 

Corporate Procurement Strategy Liz Ackroyd Deferred from 
November 2006 

N/a 

Monk Bar Garage – Future Use of Site John Urwin Deferred from 
30/1/07 

N/a 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 9



Efficiency Programme – Including Strategy 
Procurement Programme 

Liz Ackroyd Deferred from 
13/2/07 
 

N/a 

Thin Client / Competition Strategy Simon Wiles Deferred from 
27/3/07 

N/a 

easy@york Update Report Tracey Carter On schedule N/a 

IT Strategy 2007/2012 Tracey Carter On schedule N/a 

Local Public Service Agreements (LPSA2) Simon Hornsby On schedule N/a 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

0



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive 10 April 2007 

 

Final Report for Part A of the Remit for the ‘Highways PFI Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Sub Committee’ 
 

Highways Maintenance Procurement Process & PFI  
 

Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Executive the final report for part 
A of the remit of the Highways PFI Ad-hoc Scrutiny Sub Committee in regard to 
Highways Maintenance & the recent Private Finance Initiative (PFI) bid.  At it’s 
meeting on 26 March 2007, Scrutiny Management Committee endorsed this 
report for referral to the Executive.  

2. The main findings arising from the work carried out by the Scrutiny Sub 
Committee are as follows:  

• The identified efficiencies and other potential benefits to be gained from a 
PFI arrangement includ
[...]
 Expression of Interest previously submitted in relation to the 
PFI, have been heavily involved throughout the review process.  Recognition of 
those consulted has been made at the end of the final report – see Annex A. 

Options 

5. The options available to the Executive are: 
 

i. to approve the recommendations arising from the scrutiny review in full or 
part, or; 

ii. reject the proposed recommendations and outline alternative proposals, 
where applicable 

 

Analysis 
 
6. All analysis is presented in the body of the final report. 

Corporate Priorities 
 

7. It was recognised that this review could contribute to improving ‘the actual and 
perceived condition and appearance of the city’s streets and open spaces’ by 
helping to improve the Council’s procurement arrangements for highways 
maintenance.  In rationalising our procurement arrangements, it could also help 
to improve our organisational effectiveness. 

 

 Implications 
 
8. At this stage of the PFI process it is not possible to quantify the Financial, HR, 

Equalities, Legal or other implications which may be incurred should the 
Council’s PFI bid prove successful, or if an alternative approach is adopted.  
As the recommendations made within the final report only seek to ensure full 
consideration is given to each stage of the process there are no associated 
implications with the recommendations made in Annex A. 

 
Risk Management 

 

Page 12



 

11. There are no risks associated with the recommendations contained within the 
final report but the report acknowledges the significant risks associated with 
PFT or its alternative, as summarised in paragraph 2 above.   

 

 Recommendations 

12. Members of the Executive are requested to endorse the recommendations and 
agree that they be used to inform any future decisions taken in relation to the 
ongoing PFI bidding process. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
S. Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic an
[...]
3

5



PROJECTIONS

• 08/09 Growth Pressures £11.1m

• 08/09 Net Pressure after grants and C Tax 

rises £5.8m

• 09/10 Growth Pressures £11.7m

• 09/10 Net Pressure after grants and C Tax 

rises £5.9m

P
a

g
e
 3

6



Key Future Uncertainties

• What the White Paper, Lyons and other 
reviews will really mean?

• Comprehensive Spending Review 2007 
(July! Sept???)

• Meeting waste targets.

• Remodelling services to meet the 
opportunities presented by Easy and Admin 
Accom.

P
a
g
e
 3

7



CSR 2007

• When will it be?

• 2% for pay?

• Deduction for Efficiency target / 3% cash???

• Confusion over population figures and other data

• 3year fixed grant (with adjustments) + set 3 year 
Council Tax??? 

• Lobbying on area cost adjustment, visitor 
numbers.

• Unwinding of damping extra £870k - when?

P
a

g
e
 3

8



Longer Term Savings

• Efficiency Programme

– Council wide/big issues

– Departmental

• Strategic Procurement Programme

• Approach to efficiency/efficiency culture

• Awareness raising

• Contribution of Total Systems and IT

• Benchmarking Services to Identify and Challenge 
‘High Cost’

P
a
g
e
 3

9



P
a

g
e
 4

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 10 April 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

REFERENCE REPORT: PROGRESS REPORT ON MAJOR CAPITAL 
SCHEMES IN YORK SECONDARY SCHOOLS 

Summary 

1. This report requests that Members consider a decision referred by the 
Executive Members for Children’s Services and Advisory Panel on 14 March 
2007. This referral was made in accordance with the delegation scheme 
detailed in the Council’s Constitution.  

 Background 

2. At the meeting of the Executive Members for Children’s Services and Advisory 
Panel on 14 March 2007, Members considered a report which advised them of 
recent progress with four major secondary school capital schemes and a 
proposal from Fulford School to enter into a prudential borrowing arrangement 
with the Local Authority in order to finance a scheme that would significantly 
improve teaching facilities. 

The following resolutions were made by the Executive Members. 

i) To note the updates to the major schemes within the Children’s 
Services Capital Programme 

ii) Approve the amendment to the capital programme reported and 
summarised in paragraph 25 of the report 

iii) Recommend to the Executive for approval the request from 
Fulford School to use prudential borrowing of £607k to fund part 
of the cost of the building project and to include this in the 
capital programme. 

iv) Recommend to the Executive for approval the revised capital 
programme summarised in the report 

Members are asked to consider the Executive Member’s recommendations, as 
indicated in Resolutions (iii) and (iv) above, to approve the request for Fulford 
School to use prudential borrowing of £607k and to approve the revised capital 
programme summarised in the report. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



Consultation  

3. No further consultation has taken place in addition to the consultation detailed 
in paragraph 3 of the report attached as Annex 1.  

Options  

4. The Executive can either approve or reject the proposal of the Executive 
Members. 

  

Analysis 
 

5. Members need to consider the details in the report attached as Annex 1 and 
make a decision based on the information therein. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

6. The aims in facilitating this referral to the Executive accord with the key 
principles of improving the Council’s organisational efficiency and complying 
with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution.   

 Implications 

7. The implications of the original decision are set out in paragraph 26 of Annex 
1. 
 

Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications in relation to the referral to the 
Executive of this matter.  The risk management implications of the original 
decision are outlined in paragraphs 27 to 31 of Annex 1. 
 

 Recommendations 

10. That the Executive consider the recommendations in respect of the proposal 
from Fulford School to enter into a prudential borrowing arrangement with the 
Local Authority and to approve the revised capital programme summarised in 
the report. 

Reason: In line with Constitutional requirements.  

Page 42



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 
Tracy Wallis 
Democracy Officer 
01904 551027 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal 
services 
01904 551004  
Report Approved √ Date 20/3/07  

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
N/A  
 

  Wards Affected:  Fulford 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Decision Sheet of the Executive Members for Children’s Services and Advisory 
Panel 14 March 2007 (published on the Council’s website on 15 March) 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Report to the Executive Members and Children’s Services Advisory Panel 
– Progress Report on Major Capital Schemes in York Secondary Schools – 14 
March 2007.  

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Members and 
Children’s Services Advisory Panel 

14 March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Progress Report on Major Capital Schemes in York Secondary Schools  

 Summary 

1 The report informs Members of recent progress with four major secondary school 
capital schemes in York (Huntington, York High, Manor and Joseph Rowntree 
Schools). The report also details a proposal from Fulford School to enter into a 
prudential borrowing arrangement with the LA in order to finance a scheme that 
will significantly improve teaching facilities.  

 Background 

2 Members will be familiar with the regular capital monitoring reports that are 
brought to EMAP. This additional report is prompted by the significant size of the 
current programme and the inten
[...]
n the Children’s Services Capital 
Programme 

• approve the amendment to the capital programme reported above and 
summarised in paragraph 25 above 

Page 50



Annex 1 

• recommend to the Executive for approval the request from Fulford School to 
use prudential borrowing of £607k to fund part of the cost of the building 
project, and to include this in the capital programme 

• recommend to the Executive for approval the revised capital programme 
summarised above 

 
 REASON: in order to allow the effective monitoring of the capital programme. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 27 February 2007 

 
Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

� 

Kevin Hall  
Assistant Director (Resource 
Management) 
LCCS 
Tel No. 554202 
 
Maggie Tansley 
Head of Planning and 
Resources 
LCCS 
Tel No: 554214 

 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date 27 February 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Financial                                     Financial                           Property 
Tom Wilkinson                          Mike Barugh                     Maggie Tansley 
Corporate Finance Manager Principal Accountant        Head of Planning & Resources 
Tel No. 551187                          Tel No. 554573                Tel No. 554214 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive  
 

10 April 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

JOSEPH ROWNTREE SCHOOL – Appointment of technical 
consultants 

Summary 

1. There is a need to appoint technical consultants to assist in the development of 
the outline business case for the Joseph Rowntree One School Pathfinder 
(OSP) project.  The selection process has identified a preferred bidder.  The 
costs of the preferred bidder are not the lowest.  This report requests Members 
to approve the appointment as a matter of urgency, in order to prevent delay 
on the overall programme.  The overall programme to deliver the new Joseph 
Rowntree School is extremely tight.  In order to keep on time, the technical 
consultants need to be ready to begin work with the school directly after the 
Easter half-term. This will give the consultants the necessary time to undertake 
the immediate tasks required for the completion of the outline business case 
on time, to prevent any further delay with the procurement of the design and 
build contractors. 

 Background 

2. Work to develop the Joseph Rowntree One School Pathfinder has been on 
going since October 2006.  We are required by the DfES to have the new 
school ready for occupation by September 2009.  In order to meet the 
timescale, the project will be procured using Partnership for Schools’ (PfS) 
national procurement framework.  The PfS criteria require the submission of 
an outline business case (OBC) for approval, prior to commencing the full 
competition process.  So far, the OBC has been developed using in-house 
resources.  The project is now at the stage where external resources are 
needed in order to develop and finalise the OBC.  Input is needed from 
technical consultants to ensure that the OBC meets all of the PfS criteria.  
PfS have a national consultants framework that gives access to pre-tendered 
consultancy services.  Six consultants were approached from the PfS 
framework and invited to submit an expression of interest.  Two consultants 
declined to bid and the remaining four were evaluated.  Two bidders were 
short listed and invited to make a presentation to the evaluation panel.  The 
two short listed bidders, their costs and scores are attached in confidential 
a
[...]
 that we are left 
with little or no choice 

 

 Recommendations 

9. The Executive Leader is asked to approve Option b of the report, that Mott 
MacDonald are appointed as technical consultants for the Joseph Rowntree 
School OSP. 

Reason:  That the preferred bidders will add value to the project beyond the 
financial benefits of the lowest tendered bid. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 05.04.07 

 

 

Anna Evans  
OSP Project Director 
Planning and Resources, 
LCCS 
Tel No.01904 554271 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial Implications                               
Kevin Hall                                                          
Assistant Director Resource Management                                                            
Tel No. 01904 554202                                                       
 

All X Wards Affected:  Huntington and New Earswick 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes – Annex 1 CONFIDENTIAL

Page 56



 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 5

9
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 6

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Highways Maintenance Procurement Process and PFI
	Annex A Highways Maintenance Scrutiny
	Annex B Highways Maintenance Scrutiny
	Annex C Highways Maintenance Scrutiny
	Annex D Highways Maintenance Scrutiny

	7 Reference Report: Progress Report on Major Capital Schemes in York Secondary Schools
	Major Capital Schemes - Update (Annex 1)

	8a Joseph Rowntree School - Appointment of Tech

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 10 April 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS Steve Galloway (Chair), 
Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, 
Reid, Runciman, Sunderland and Waller 

 
198. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following were declared: 
 

• Councillor Waller declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
the matter relating to major capital schemes in York secondary 
schools, as a governor of York High and Oatlands Schools. 

 

• Councillor Runciman declared a personal and non-prejudicial 
interest in the matter relating to major capital schemes in York 
secondary schools, as a governor of Joseph Rowntrees.   

 
 

199. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex A and a further late Annex submitted at the 
meeting in relation to the item below relating to Major Capital Schemes in 
York Secondary Schools, on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons, classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

200. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 

March 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
201. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



202. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

203. Highways Maintenance Procurement Process and PFI  
 
Members received a report which presented the final report for part A of 
the remit of the Highways PFI Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee in regard to 
Highways Maintenance and the recent Private Finance Initiative (PFI) bid. 
 
The main findings from the Sub-Committee’s work were set out at 
paragraph 2 of the report.  The options available to Members were to 
approve the recommendations arising from the scrutiny review in full or 
part, or to reject the proposed recommendations and outline alternative 
proposals, where applicable. 
 
Members noted that the work of scrutiny members in Part A of this review 
had led them to the conclusion that the Council’s expression of interest in 
PFI had been submitted against a background of financial constraint and a 
need to improve the overall condition of the local highway network to meet 
Government targets by 2014/5.   They acknowledged further that other 
recommendations had been made within the scrutiny report to assist the 
process in determining whether the Council should proceed with PFI or 
some alternative approaches when the outcome of the Council’s 
Expression of Interest was known.  Members therefore agreed to take 
those principles into account when the Executive considered the 
arrangements for procuring highways maintenance in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the scrutiny report be noted and the issues raised 

and principles identified for procuring highways 
maintenance for the future be taken into account by 
the Executive when the outcome of the PFI 
Expression of Interest was known and consequently 
when it determined the Council’s future highways 
maintenance procurement arrangements.  

 
REASON: To ensure that the Executive takes into account the 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee’s recommendations at the 
right time when it determines the Council’s highways 
maintenance procurement arrangements.  

 
204. Reference Report: Progress Report on Major Capital Schemes in York 

Secondary Schools  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
recommendations of the Executive Member for Children’s Services and 
Advisory Panel (EMAP) in respect of a proposal by Fulford School to enter 
into a prudential borrowing arrangement with the Local Authority. 
 
The details of the proposed capital scheme for Fulford School were set out 
at paragraphs 18-24 of Annex 1, the report to EMAP.  The options 



available to the Executive were to approve or reject the recommendations 
from the Executive Member for Children’s Services. 
 
Members were supportive of the proposed prudential borrowing 
arrangement given the intention to upgrade classroom facilities on site, 
incorporating new science labs, and provided the school submitted a 5 
year revenue budget plan addressing repayment cost.  In addition, 
however, since this arrangement would be the first of its kind with the 
Council, they asked Officers to establish some clear guidelines and 
principles for schools to use generally setting out what they would need to 
know should any wish to make a similar application in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That (i) the request from Fulford School for the Council 

to use prudential borrowing of £607k to fund part of 
the cost of their building project be approved, with the 
sum being included in the capital programme, subject 
to a satisfactory 5 year revenue budget plan 
addressing the cost of repayment being submitted to 
the Director of Learning, Culture & Childrens Services; 
and 

 
  (ii) Officers prepare some clear guidelines for 

schools to use in the future should any wish to make 
similar applications for the use of prudential borrowing.  

 
REASON: To enable the school to develop and improve its 

facilities within available financial means 
 
204.1 Urgent Business: Joseph Rowntree School - Appointment of 

Technical Consultants  
 
The Chair had agreed to accept onto the agenda this late, partly 
confidential item in relation to the appointment of technical consultants to 
assist in the development of the Outline Business Case (OBC) for the 
Joseph Rowntree One School Pathfinder project.  Appointing the 
consultants was essential to avoid delays in the overall programme. 
 
The report outlined the selection process and reasons for proposing Mott 
MacDonald as the preferred bidder.  Details of bids received were 
contained in the confidential Annex A and also a late confidential annex 
circulated at the meeting, which also gave details of the average day rates 
incorporated in the bidders’ quotes. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mott MacDonald be appointed as technical 

consultants for the Joseph Rowntree School OSP. 
 
REASON: To enable the project to progress according to existing 

timescales. 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 


